

525 Community College Parkway S.E. • Palm Bay, FL 32909 • 321-984-4940 • www.sjrwmd.com

DATE: December 12, 2022

TO: Prospective Respondents

FROM: Amy Lucey, Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Addendum #1 to Invitation for Bid, # 38395, Purchase Limerock for Loop Trail Grading.

As a result of inquiries, the following clarifications/changes are provided for your information. Please make all appropriate changes to your bid documents. Note: changes are reflected with original language shown with strike-through and new language is underlined.

- Q1: Concerning the deadline for this bid I would ask/recommend that the Due Date Be Extended to the 2nd week in January.
- A1: The bid due date has been changed to Thursday January 12, 2023.

Attachments: IFB 38395, page 1 revised Addendum 1 IFB 38395, page 3 revised Addendum 1 IFB 38395 Cost Schedule, page 12 revised Addendum 1

NOTE: The Bid Due Date-remains has been changed to 2:00 p.m., Thursday January 12, 2023

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the Bid FORM provided in the proposal package.

If you have any questions, please e-mail me at <u>alucey@sjrwmd.com</u>.

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT PURCHASE LIMEROCK FOR LOOP TRAIL GRADING INVITATION FOR BID 38345

The Governing Board of the St. Johns River Water Management District (the "District"), requests that interested parties respond to the solicitation below by 2:00 p.m., December 21, 2022. January 12, 2023 Further information is available through DemandStar at *Demandstar.com* [(800) 711-1712], Vendor Registry at *Vendorregistry.com*, or the District's website at *sjrwmd.com*. Solicitation packages may be obtained from DemandStar, Vendor Registry, or the District by calling or emailing Amy Lucey, Senior Procurement Specialist, at 321-409-2156 or ALucey@sjrwmd.com. Responses will be opened at the Palm Bay Service Center, 525 Community College Parkway SE, Palm Bay, FL.

The objective of this work is to supply limerock to the District. The District anticipates purchasing 9,000 tons of limerock to refurbish the travel surface for the Loop Trail. District staff will provide the trucking.

Awarded Supplier shall provide limerock (material only), labor and equipment to load material onto District vehicles (18-20-ton dump trucks) and issue certified weight tickets at the time of loading. The material should generally meet Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Specifications for stabilized road base but does not need to be FDOT certified. However, the moisture content and the gradation schedule shall be met as defined below. The District reserves the right to inspect the material to ensure the quantity and quality meets the District's minimum requirements prior to award.

The estimated budget for the project is \$95,000.00.

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)

The District does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. Special accommodations for disabilities may be requested through Amy Lucey, or by calling (800) 955-8771 (TTY), at least five business days before the date needed.

INSTRUCTIONS TO RESPONDENTS

1. **DEFINITIONS**

The definitions of capitalized terms used in this solicitation that are not otherwise defined herein can be found in the sample contract document (the "Agreement") that is at the end of these instructions. The Agreement includes these Instructions to Respondents, any addenda published by the District, the bid provided by Respondent (the "Bid"), and all required certifications and affidavits.

2. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

All inquiries related to this solicitation may only be directed to the Procurement Specialist:

Amy Lucey, Senior Procurement Specialist Phone: 321-409-2156 Fax: 321-722-5357 Email: ALucey@sjrwmd.com

Between the release of this solicitation and the posting of the notice of intended decision, Respondents to this solicitation or persons acting on their behalf may not contact any employee or officer of the District concerning any aspect of this solicitation, except the procurement employee listed above. Violation of this provision is grounds for rejecting a response.

3. WHERE TO DELIVER BID

Note: Bids may now be uploaded directly to www.demandstar.com

OR

The Bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope to:

Amy Lucey, Senior Procurement Specialist St. Johns River Water Management District Palm Bay Service Center 525 Community College Parkway SE, Palm Bay, FL 32909

Respondents must clearly label the Bid envelope with large bold, and/or colored lettering (place label on inner envelope if double sealed) as follows:

| SEALED BID — DO NOT OPEN | |
|--|--|
| Respondent's Name: | |
| Invitation for Bid: 38345 | |
| Opening Time: 2:00 p.m. | |
| Opening Date: December 21, 2022 January 12, 2023 | |

4. **OPENING OF BIDS**

Respondents or their authorized agents are invited to attend the opening of the Bids at the following time and place:

2:00 p.m., December 21, 2022January 12, 2023
St. Johns River Water Management District
Palm Bay Service Center
525 Community College Parkway SE, Palm Bay, FL 32909

COST SCHEDULE

Include this form in the response

Bid to be opened at 2:00 p.m., December 21, 2022January 12, 2023

To: ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

In accordance with the advertisement requesting bids for the Purchase Limerock for Loop Trail Grading, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the undersigned proposes to perform the Work for the price contained in the following schedule (fill in all blanks).

If said bid exceeds the estimated amount previously provided, the District expressly reserves the right to increase, decrease, or delete any class, item, or part of the Work, as may be determined by the District.

Respondents are reminded to refer to "PREPARATION AND ORGANIZATION OF BID DOCUMENTS" for information to be included with the bid package.

The bid will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible Respondent for the Total Bid Cost. St. Johns River Water Management District

Respondent's cost for 18 CY of limerock loaded onto the District's truck at Respondent's quarry will be added to the District's average 18 CY dump truck trip-cost of \$2.22/mile for the distance (as measured by Google Maps) between the Respondent's quarry and the following District locations: Lake Apopka Wildlife Drive, 2803 Lust Road, Apopka, FL 32703

| LAKE APOPKA WILDLIFE TRAIL | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------|------|------------|-------------|--|
| BID SCHEDULE - LIMEROCK | | | | | | |
| | | ESTIMATED | | | | |
| ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | |
| 1 | Supply only - Limerock | 9,000 | TN | | | |

Cost schedule continued on the next page.